

No. 19-01

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Mary Guldoon, Minor,
Petitioner,

versus

State of Lackawanna Board of Parole,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit
Hon. Thomas Franczyk

TEAM 5

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Thirteenth Circuit did not err in holding that registration requirements and special conditions of parole required by Lackawanna’s Registration of Sex Offenders Act did not violate Petitioner’s rights under the First and Fourteenth Amendment rights 4

 A. The Petitioner’s First Amendment rights are not violated because the special condition is narrowly tailored to serve the state’s legitimate governmental interest 5

 B. The Petitioner’s fundamental right to travel under the Fourteenth Amendment has not been violated because her right to intrastate travel was not compromised by the special condition 10

 1. The Petitioner’s right to travel under the Fourteenth Amendment has not been violated because the law is rationally related to serve the state’s legitimate interest 10

 2. The Petitioner’s substantive Due Process rights were no violated by revoking her driver’s license because the law is rationally related to the state’s legitimate purpose 12

 II. This court should affirm the Thirteenth Circuits decision because the registration requirements and special conditions of parole required by Lackawanna’s Registration of Sex Offenders Act did not constitute violations of the Ex Post Facto Clause 14

 A. Lackawanna’s ROSA statute was formed to establish civil proceedings, not impose punitive measures and the Petitioner is unable to provide clear proof

to override legislative intent.....	15
B. The Mendoza-Martinez factors weigh against a finding of punitive effect, thus in favor of Lackawanna’s ROSA statute.....	18
1. The first factor, history of traditions of punishment weighs in favor of Respondent	19
2. The second factor, imposes affirmative disability or restraint, weighs in favor of Respondent.....	19
3. The third factor, promotes traditional aims of punishment, weighs in favor of Respondent	20
4. The fourth factor, statute’s rational connection to nonpunitive purpose, which hold the most weight, favors the Respondent	21
5. The fifth factor, excessive with respect to this purpose, also weighs in favor of Respondent	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Illinois,
478 U.S. 364 (1986) 15

Brewer v. Kimel,
256 F. 3d 222 (4th Cir. 2001) 12

Calder v. Bull,
3 U.S. 386 (1798). 15

De Veau v. Braisted,
363 U.S. 144 (1960) 19

Dobbert v. Florida,
432 U.S. 282 (1977) 14

Doe v. Miller,
405 F. 3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005). 10

Doe v. Pataki,
120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997) 17, 19, 22

Doe v. Snyder,
101 F. Supp. 3d 722 (E.D. Mich. 2015). 18

Hudson v. United States,
522 U.S. 93 (1997) 12, 15

Kansas v. Hendricks,
521 U.S. 346 (1997) 15, 16, 17, 20, 21

Lescher v. Florida Department of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles,
985 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2008) 12

Lindsey v. Washington,
301 U.S. 319 (1937) 14

<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	16
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471(1972)	4, 12, 13
<i>Muhammad v. Evans</i> , No. 11 CV 2113 (CM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119704 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2014)	13
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	7, 8, 9
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	12
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	10, 12
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).	13
<i>U.S. v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013)	16, 21
<i>U.S. v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	17
<i>U.S. v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	15, 21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 149 U.S. 781 (1989)	5, 6, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 1

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1

U.S. Const. Art. 1 § 10 1

Statutes

ROSA § 1 6

ROSA § 2 6
